

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CONSOLIDATED CASE NOS.: SC10-1068 & SC10-1070

CASE NO.: SC10-1070

MONICA STEELE,
Petitioner,

v.

GEICO INDEMNITY COMPANY,
Respondent.

-AND-

CASE NO.: SC10-1068

RETHELL BYRD CHANDLER, etc., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

GEICO INDEMNITY COMPANY,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT GEICO'S CONSOLIDATED BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ANGELA C. FLOWERS
KUBICKI DRAPER
Attorneys for Respondent GEICO
1805 SE 16th Avenue, Suite 901
Ocala, FL 34471
Tel: (352) 622-4222

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
OTHER AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
APPLICABLE POLICY LANGUAGE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE FIRST DISTRICT’S DECISION CORRECTLY FOLLOWS THE RULE THAT THE WORD ‘PERMISSION’ AS USED IN AN AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE CONTRACT’S DEFINITION OF A “TEMPORARY SUBSTITUTE AUTO” REFERS TO THE ACTUAL PERMISSION GRANTED BY THE OWNER AND IS NOT COEXTENSIVE WITH THE EXPANDED DEFINITION OF PERMISSION USED IN APPLYING TORT LIABILITY UNDER THE DANGEROUS INSTRUMENTALITY DOCTRINE.....	8
A) The First District’s decision correctly applied the only existing law on the issue presented and does not expressly and directly conflict with any other Florida law.....	9
B) Neither <i>Roth v. Old Republic Ins. Co.</i> , 269 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1972), nor <i>Susco Car Rental System of Florida v. Leonard</i> , 112 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 1959), has any direct application to the instant case.....	13

II.	THE FIRST DISTRICT’S RULING VACATING THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF PETITIONERS IS CORRECT ON THE ALTERNATIVE GROUND THAT SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS ERRONEOUSLY ENTERED WHERE THE RECORD CONTAINS DISPUTED ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT REGARDING WHETHER SHAZIER’S OWNED AUTO WAS WITHDRAWN FROM NORMAL USE BECAUSE OF ITS BREAKDOWN, REPAIR, SERVICING, LOSS OR DESTRUCTION	20
	CONCLUSION	26
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
	SERVICE LIST.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE NO.
American Fire & Cas. Co. v. Blanton, 182 So. 2d 36 (Fla. 1st DCA 1966).....	16
Ball v. Inland Mut. Ins. Co., 121 So. 2d 470 (Fla. 3d DCA 1960)	14
Barnier v. Rainey, 890 So. 2d 357 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	7
Budget Rent-A-Car Systems, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 727 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	16
Department of Revenue v. Johnston, 442 So. 2d 950 (Fla. 1983).....	13
Duncan Auto Realty, Ltd. v. Allstate Ins. Co., 754 So. 2d 863 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	9, 10, 11, 12, 19, 21, 25, 26
Economy Fire & Cas. Co. v. Dean-Colomb, 646 N.E.2d 288 (Ill. Ct. App. 1995).....	25
Erickson v. Genisot, 33 N.W.2d 803 (Mich 1948)	26
Gabbard v. Allstate Property & Cas., 46 So. 3d 147 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010)	15
Hartman v. State Farm Ins. Co., 280 A.D.2d 840, 720 N.Y.S.2d 607 (N.Y.A.D. 2001).....	26
Holl v. Talcott, 191 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1966).....	25
Industrial Fire & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Cooper, 372 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979), cert. denied, 383 So. 2d 1196 (Fla. 1980)	21

Jenkins v. State, 385 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 1980).....	13
Kobetitsch v. American Mfrs.’ Mut. Ins. Co., 390 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	14, 19
Mystan Marine, Inc. v. Harrington, 339 So. 2d 200 (Fla. 1976)	13
Pastori v. Commercial Union Ins. Co., 473 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	10, 16
Purvis v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co., 127 P.3d 116 (Idaho 2005).....	26
Reaves v. State, 485 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1986).....	13
Roth v. Old Republic Ins. Co., 269 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1972)	13, 15, 17, 18
Royal Indem. Co. v. Ellsworth, 2005 WL 2219274 (M.D. Fla. 2005)	14, 19
State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Mashburn, 15 So. 3d 701 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	19
Susco Car Rental System of Florida v. Leonard, 112 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 1959).....	13, 16, 17
Telemundo Television Studios, LLC, v. Aequicap Ins. Co., 38 So. 3d 807 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)	10, 12
Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P., 760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2000)	7
Winters v. Phillips, 234 So. 2d 716 (Fla. 3d DCA), <i>cert. denied</i> , 238 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 1970).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO.

Article V, Section 3(b)(3) of the Florida Constitution13

Rule 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv), Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure13

Section 324.011, Fla. Stat. (2005)15

Section 324.021, Fla. Stat. (2005)15
